
Council Communication

Commerce City 7887 E. 60th Ave.

Commerce City, CO 80022

c3gov.com

File Number: Res 2024-144

Agenda Date: 12/2/2024  Status: Consent AgendaVersion: 1

File Type: ResolutionIn Control: City Council

 

RESOLUTION APPROVING A THIRD AMENDMENT TO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL 

AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY AND THE URBAN 

DRAINAGE AND FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT D/B/A MILE HIGH FLOOD DISTRICT 

REGARDING FINAL DESIGN, RIGHT-OF-WAY ACQUISITION, AND CONSTRUCTION 

OF DRAINAGE AND FLOOD CONTROL IMPROVEMENTS FOR IRONDALE GULCH 

AT HIGHWAY 2

Summary & Background 

The City and Mile High Flood District (MHFD) have entered into an Intergovernmental 

Agreement (IGA) Regarding Final Design, Right-of-Way Acquisition and Construction for 

Drainage and Flood Control Improvements for Irondale Gulch at Highway 2.  The parties 

have previously amended the IGA twice, and desire to enter into a third amendment to 

increase the level of funding by $600,000. The increased funding is to support design 

services, right-of-way acquisition, and construction of drainage and flood control 

improvements.

Staff Responsible (Department Head): Larius Hassen, Public Works Director

Staff Presenting: Jenna Hahn, Deputy Director of Public Works - Transportation

Financial Impact: The total of this Agreement is $2,000,000.   MHFD is contributing 

$1,000,000, Commerce City is contributing $1,000,000.  This Amendment adds 

$600,000 with $300,000 from MHFD and $300,000 from Commerce City

Funding Source: Funds are appropriated with the 2024 Capital Investment Program

Staff Recommendation: Approve Resolution Approving a Third Amendment to an 

Agreement by and between the City of Commerce City and the Urban Drainage and 

Flood Control District d/b/a Mile High Flood District Regarding Final Design, Right-of-way 

Acquisition, and Construction of Drainage and Flood Control Improvements for Irondale 

Gulch at Highway 2.

Suggested Motion: Motion to Approve Resolution Approving a Third Amendment to an 

Agreement by and between the City of Commerce City and the Urban Drainage and 

Flood Control District d/b/a Mile High Flood District Regarding Final Design, Right-of-way 

Page 1  Commerce City Printed on 11/27/2024



File Number: Res 2024-144

Acquisition, and Construction of Drainage and Flood Control Improvements for Irondale 

Gulch at Highway 2.

Page 2  Commerce City Printed on 11/27/2024


